# 40 in 40 Virtual Challenge – Terms and Conditions

# 1) General

a. These booking terms and conditions apply to everyone participating in St Helena Hospice's 40 in 40 virtual challenge 2025. Upon entry you accept these terms and conditions.

b. Places are available and entries are processed in the order we receive them. The closing date for entries is 5th March, leaving one week before the 40 day deadline of 12<sup>th</sup> March ends.

c. There is no minimum age for participants to register. Anyone under the age of 18 **MUST** seek parent/guardian approval for taking part and supervision of the chosen activity where required. Parent/guardian details to be entered during registration process.

# 2) Booking process, prices and payment

a. Registration is non-refundable and non-transferable.

b. Entry Fees are as follows:

- Adult Ticket (18yrs+) = FREE with £40 sponsorship target

- Junior Ticket (11-17yrs) = FREE with £40 sponsorship target
- St Helena 40 in 40 Hero =  $\pounds40$  with no sponsorship target

c. There will be no discount codes associated to this event.

d. 40 in 40 is a St Helena Hospice event to raise money for St Helena Hospice. We ask that all sponsorship raised is for St Helena Hospice, please do not raise money for other charities, trusts or funds.

e. Any carer taking part to accompany a participant is required to register and pay in the same way as any other participant.

e. All funds raised from taking part in this event, including sponsorship will be allocated to general hospice funds to cover all St Helena Hospice services.

# 3) T-shirts & Certificates

a. Certificates will be sent electronically to all participants taking part in the 40 in 40 challenge.

b. T-shirts can be purchased during the registration process at the price stated. The cut off for any items purchased will be clearly stated on the Enthuse platform and no longer be available to purchase in advance of that date.

c. T-shirt sizes are on a first come, first served basis.

d. All items purchased during registration such as t-shirts and/or merchandise are non-refundable.

### 4) Safety

a. All participants taking part in St Helena Hospice 40 in 40 Challenge are do so at their own risk. With this 'VIRTUAL' event, St Helena cannot be liable for any injuries, loss or damages whatsoever, including indirect, punitive, special, incidental or consequential losses connected with any aspect of this event.

b. All participants are responsible for their own medical condition. If in doubt about your ability to take part in your chosen activity or you have a medical condition that might affect your ability to participate, please consult your doctor prior to taking part in the event.

c. Under 18's **MUST** seek supervision of the chosen activity for 40 in 40.

d. This challenge event is available for **EVERYONE** to take part. Appropriate approval and supervision should be given to ensure the health and safety of those taking part.

### 5) Changes to the event

a. St Helena Hospice cannot be held liable for any changes made to the event for safety reasons. Nor can we accept any liability for any changes made to the venue or date of the event.

b. St Helena Hospice reserves the right to alter the start time of the event at any time.

c. If St Helena Hospice cancels the event due to reasons beyond control, entry fee will not be refunded. An alternative date will be selected and all participants will be admitted to this event.

d. St Helena Hospice reserves the right to cancel this event at any time due to reasons within our control. In the event of this happening, entry fees and sponsorship will be refunded in full.

### 6) Filming and Photography

a. We may ask for film or photographs of participants and volunteers taking part in this virtual challenge event and use such footage or photographs for commercial and/or fundraising use including, but not limited to: advertising, publications, marketing material, merchandising, and other documents made available to the public; and for our sponsors/partners to publicise their involvement or association with the event.

If film or photographs are provided by supporters, they should seek permission of all those involved. We do reserve the right to use footage or images supplied to us where you might be included and therefore consent should be given to you for sharing such footage or images.

b. No personal details (including names) or anyone under 18-year-old participants will be used in any publicity materials without the written consent of their parent or legal guardian.

### 7) Data Protection

a. The information you provide when you register will be secured on the Enthuse platform and only accessible within St Helena Hospice. It will not be shared with any other organisation or third party.

b. By taking part, you agree to St Helena Hospice contacting you via telephone, letter or email for any matter relating to your participation in this event.

c. St Helena Hospice may contact you occasionally by post to tell you more about our services and other ways you can help, including opportunities to donate, volunteer or fundraise. You can ask us to stop these communications at any time.

d. If you'd also like to hear from us in other ways, this option will be made available via the registration form.

# 8) Disclaimer

a. All participants taking part in the 40 in 40 virtual challenge event do so at their own risk. In no event shall St Helena Hospice be liable for any injuries, loss or damages whatsoever.